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Class IV

Class III

Class II

Class I

Percent Pounds Minimum Class PriceProducer Milk

 1,913,212,995  100.0Total Producer Milk

 71.2

 1.1

 6.4

 21.3

 1,363,061,863 

 20,957,496 

 122,473,486 

 406,720,150 $17.61 

 15.56 

 17.67 

 15.42 

Computation of Uniform Price (per cwt @ Los Angeles County, CA) Component Prices

Statistical Uniform Price 

Statistical Uniform Price 

Class III Price 

Producer Price Differential Butterfat Price

Nonfat Solids Price

Other Solids Price

Protein Price

$(1.76)

$17.67 

$15.91 

$17.32  0.9902

 0.4268

 2.8136

$1.9496 /lb

/lb

/lb

/lb

COMPUTATION OF PRODUCER PRICE DIFFERENTIAL

Nonfat Solids

Class IV 

Other Solids

Protein

Class III 

Nonfat Solids

ButterfatClass II

Location Adjustment to Handlers

Butterfat

Skim Milk  397,306,711 

 9,413,439 

 13,659,469 

 10,162,181 

 1,392,953 

 661,440 

 1,173,343 

 49,738,292 

 122,635,438 

 1.9566

 1.0033

 1.9496

 2.8136

 0.4268

 1.9496

 0.9902

 26,726,117.05 

 10,195,716.17 

 2,715,701.19 

 1,861,027.58 

 96,969,774.09 

 121,433,610.70 

Product Pounds Price per cwt. / lb. Total  Value

 500,782.80 

Component Value

Class I

Butterfat

Butterfat

$63,191,915.16 

$12.10

 1.6945

$48,074,112.03 

 15,951,072.39 

Less: (833,269.26)

 36,921,833.22 

 218,403,384.79 

 5,077,511.57 

$323,594,644.74 Total Classified Value

Overage - All ClassesAdd:

Inventory Reclassification - All Classes

Other Source Receipts

 72,389.07 

 147,531.82 

 34,192  294.05 

$323,814,859.68 Total Pool Value

Value of Producer Butterfat  74,204,153  1.9496

 2.8136 61,584,171 

(144,668,416.68)

 0.4268 110,147,969 

Value of Producer Protein

Value of Producer Other Solids (364,952,793.35)

Less:

(173,273,223.51)

(47,011,153.16)

($41,137,933.67)Total PPD Value before Adjustments

(829,714.27)

Location Adjustment to ProducersAdd:

One-half Unobligated Balance - Producer Settlement Fund

Producer Settlement Fund - ReserveLess:

Total Pool Milk (w/URSP) & PPD Value  1,913,247,187 

 7,475,301.15 

 819,196.36 

$(33,673,150.43)

$15.91 

$(1.76)

Cary Hunter, Interim Market Administrator

(Selected pool and price statistics on next page)

Producer Price Differential

Statistical Uniform Price

(@ 3.5% Butterfat)

(@ 3.5% Butterfat)

(@ Average Pool Component Tests)

Released: May 12, 2021



Payment Schedule

Payment Dates for the Month of:

Payment TO the Producer Settlement Fund due on:

APRIL 2021

Payments FROM the Producer Settlement Fund made on:

Final payments TO a Cooperative Association must be made on:

Final payments to Producers must be RECEIVED by:

Producer Price Differential and Statistical Uniform Price, by Zone Differential

Statistical

Uniform

Price

Producer

Price

DifferentialAdjustment

Zone

Differential 1/

2/

dollars per hundredweight

As Announced:

Other Zones: 2.00

1.80

1.70

1.60

0.00

(0.10)

(0.30)

(0.40)

(0.50)

 2.10  15.91 (1.76)

(1.86)

(2.06)

(2.16)

(2.26)

 15.81 

 15.61 

 15.51 

 15.41 

Differentials listed apply to zones included in the California Marketing Area.  Outside of this area, differentials may be

above or below this range.  Differentials apply on a county basis.

1/

2/ Prices at 3.5 percent butterfat, 2.99 percent protein, and 5.69 percent other solids.

Producer Milk Received by Component Pounds

Total Producer Milk

Class IV

Class III

Class II

Class I

Butterfat 

 9,413,439 

 13,659,469 

 1,392,953 

 49,738,292 

 397,306,711 

 108,814,017 

 19,564,543 

 1,313,323,571 

Protein Other Solids Nonfat Solids

 661,440 

 61,584,171 

 10,162,181 

 122,635,438 

 1,173,343 

 23,811,574 

 6,516,903 

 78,646,149 

 13,288,164 

 3,645,278 

 43,989,289 

 110,147,969  171,732,140  1,839,008,842 

 37,099,738 

 1,834,783 

Skim

 74,204,153 

Producer Milk Receipts

Selected Pool Statistics

Average test of producer receipts:

Butterfat

Protein

Other Solids

Administrative Assessment and Marketing Service Deduction

§ 1000.85 - Assessment for order administration

§ 1000.86 - Deduction for marketing services $0.040

per hundredweight

per hundredweight

 3.88 %

 3.22

 5.76

%

%

Pounds

FEDERAL MILK ORDER NO. 51

CALIFORNIA MARKETING AREA

May 17, 2021

May 18, 2021

May 18, 2021

May 19, 2021

$0.030

Est Class I Percentages

Skim

Butterfat

 21.56

 12.75

%

%



Plant Name City/State County  FIPS Code
Loc. Adj. 

1/

Pool Distributing Plants ‐ Sec 1051.7 (a) or (b) or (d) 

Alexandre Family Creamery San Leandro, CA Alameda 06001 ($0.30)

City Of Industry, CA Los Angeles 06037 $0.00 

Alta Dena South (COI‐ South) City Of Industry, CA Los Angeles 06037 $0.00 

California Natural Products Lathrop, CA San Joaquin 06077 ($0.40)

Clover‐Stornetta Farms Petaluma, CA Sonoma 06097 ($0.30)

Driftwood Dairy, Inc. El Monte, CA Los Angeles 06037 $0.00 

Foster Farms Modesto, CA Stanislaus 06099 ($0.40)

Hollandia Dairy, Inc. San Marcos, CA San Diego 06073 $0.00 

HP Hood LLC Sacramento, CA Sacramento 06067 ($0.40)

Kroger Compton Creamery Compton, CA Los Angeles 06037 $0.00 

Kroger Riverside Creamery Riverside, CA Riverside 06065 ($0.10)

Model Dairy ‐ Producers Reno, NV Washoe 32031 ($0.40)

Ninth Avenue Foods City Of Industry, CA Los Angeles 06037 $0.00 

Producers Dairy Foods, Inc. Fairfield, CA Solano 06095 ($0.30)

Producers Dairy Foods, Inc. Fresno, CA Fresno 06019 ($0.50)

Rockview Dairies, Inc. Downey, CA Los Angeles 06037 $0.00 

Rosa Brothers Milk Co. Tulare, CA Tulare 06107 ($0.50)

Safeway Inc. Milk Department San Leandro, CA Alameda 06001 ($0.30)

Safeway‐Jerseymaid City Of Commerce, CA Los Angeles 06037 $0.00 

Saputo Dairy Foods USA, LLC Gustine, CA Merced 06047 ($0.40)

Straus Family Creamery Marshall, CA Marin 06041 ($0.30)

Stremicks Heritage Foods Santa Ana, CA Orange 06059 $0.00 

WhiteWave Foods City Of Industry, CA Los Angeles 06037 $0.00 

Cooperatives Qualifying as Pool Handlers ‐ Sec 1000.9(c) 
California Dairies, Inc.  Visalia, CA

CROPP Coop  LaFarge, WI

Dairy Farmers of America, Inc.  Corona, CA

Legacy Milk Cooperative  Turlock, CA

National Farmers Organization Ames, IA

Pacific Gold Milk Producers, Inc.  Ripon, CA

The Dairy Group, Inc.  Chino, CA

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
AGRICULTURAL MARKETING SERVICE, DAIRY PROGRAMS

Pool Handler Listing

April 2021

California Order ‐ Federal Order No. 51

Alta Dena Certified Dairy (COI‐ North)

1/ Location adjustments are relative to Los Angeles County, CA, Class I differential of $2.10.
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