

### CALIFORNIA MARKETING AREA

#### **FEDERAL MILK ORDER NO. 51**

United States
Department of Agriculture

Agricultural Marketing Service Dairy Program

Tel.: (916) 702-6455 --- Fax: (833) 673-3751

email: market.admin@cafmmo.com website: www.cafmmo.com

Mailing Address: PO Box 6660 Folsom, CA 95763

# APRIL 2021 STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE ANNOUNCEMENT

Producer Milk	Percent	Pounds	Minimum Class Price
Class I	21.3	406,720,150	\$17.61
Class II	6.4	122,473,486	15.56
Class III	1.1	20,957,496	17.67
Class IV	71.2	1,363,061,863	15.42
Total Producer Milk	100.0	1,913,212,995	

Computation of Uniform Price (per cwt @ Los Angeles County, CA)		Component Prices	
Producer Price Differential	\$(1.76)	Butterfat Price	\$1.9496 /lb
Class III Price (@ 3.5% Butterfat)	<u>\$17.67</u>	Protein Price	2.8136 /lb
Statistical Uniform Price (@ 3.5% Butterfat)	\$15.91	Other Solids Price	0.4268 /lb
Statistical Uniform Price (@ Average Pool Component Tests)	\$17.32	Nonfat Solids Price	0.9902 /lb

COMPLITATION	VE DOUDITED	PRICE DIFFERENTIAL

СОМРИТА	TION OF PRODUCER PRICE DIFFER	RENTIAL			
		Product Pounds	Price per cwt. / lb.	Component Value	Total Value
Class I	Skim Milk	397,306,711	\$12.10	\$48,074,112.03	
	Butterfat	9,413,439	1.6945	15,951,072.39	
Less:	Location Adjustment to Handlers			(833,269.26)	\$63,191,915.16
Class II	Butterfat	13,659,469	1.9566	26,726,117.05	
	Nonfat Solids	10,162,181	1.0033	10,195,716.17	36,921,833.22
Class III	Butterfat	1,392,953	1.9496	2,715,701.19	
	Protein	661,440	2.8136	1,861,027.58	
	Other Solids	1,173,343	0.4268	500,782.80	5,077,511.57
Class IV	Butterfat	49,738,292	1.9496	96,969,774.09	
	Nonfat Solids	122,635,438	0.9902	121,433,610.70	218,403,384.79
Total Classi	ified Value				\$323,594,644.74
Add:	Overage - All Classes				72,389.07
	Inventory Reclassification - All Classes				147,531.82
	Other Source Receipts	34,192		-	294.05
Total Pool \	/alue				\$323,814,859.68
Less:	Value of Producer Butterfat	74,204,153	1.9496	(144,668,416.68)	
	Value of Producer Protein	61,584,171	2.8136	(173,273,223.51)	
	Value of Producer Other Solids	110,147,969	0.4268	(47,011,153.16)	(364,952,793.35)
Total PPD V	alue before Adjustments				(\$41,137,933.67)
Add:	Location Adjustment to Producers				7,475,301.15
	One-half Unobligated Balance - Produce	er Settlement Fund			819,196.36
Less:	Producer Settlement Fund - Reserve			-	(829,714.27)
Total Pool	filk (w/URSP) & PPD Value	1,913,247,187			\$(33,673,150.43)
	Producer Price Differential		\$(1.76)		
	Statistical Uniform Price		\$15.91		

(Selected pool and price statistics on next page)

Released: May 12, 2021

## **CALIFORNIA MARKETING AREA**

#### **FEDERAL MILK ORDER NO. 51**

#### **Payment Schedule**

**Payment Dates for the Month of: APRIL 2021** Payment TO the Producer Settlement Fund due on: May 17, 2021 Payments FROM the Producer Settlement Fund made on: May 18, 2021 Final payments TO a Cooperative Association must be made on: May 18, 2021 May 19, 2021

#### Producer Price Differential and Statistical Uniform Price, by Zone Differential

-	Zone Differential <sup>1/</sup>	Adjustment	Producer Price Differential	Statistical <sup>2/</sup> Uniform Price
_		dollars per hu	ındredweight	
As Announced:	2.10	0.00	(1.76)	15.91
Other Zones:	2.00	(0.10)	(1.86)	15.81
	1.80	(0.30)	(2.06)	15.61
	1.70	(0.40)	(2.16)	15.51
	1.60	(0.50)	(2.26)	15.41

<sup>1/</sup> Differentials listed apply to zones included in the California Marketing Area. Outside of this area, differentials may be above or below this range. Differentials apply on a county basis.

Final payments to Producers must be RECEIVED by:

#### **Producer Milk Received by Component Pounds**

	<u>Skim</u>	<u>Butterfat</u>	<u>Protein</u>	Other Solids	Nonfat Solids
Producer Milk Receipts			Pounds		_
Class I	397,306,711	9,413,439	13,288,164	23,811,574	37,099,738
Class II	108,814,017	13,659,469	3,645,278	6,516,903	10,162,181
Class III	19,564,543	1,392,953	661,440	1,173,343	1,834,783
Class IV	1,313,323,571	49,738,292	43,989,289	78,646,149	122,635,438
Total Producer Milk	1,839,008,842	74,204,153	61,584,171	110,147,969	171,732,140

#### **Selected Pool Statistics**

Est Class I Percentages Average test of producer receipts: 21.56 % Skim Butterfat 3.88 % 12.75 % Protein 3.22 % Butterfat Other Solids 5.76 %

#### **Administrative Assessment and Marketing Service Deduction**

§ 1000.85 - Assessment for order administration \$0.030 per hundredweight

\$0.040 per hundredweight § 1000.86 - Deduction for marketing services

<sup>2/</sup> Prices at 3.5 percent butterfat, 2.99 percent protein, and 5.69 percent other solids.

# UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AGRICULTURAL MARKETING SERVICE, DAIRY PROGRAMS California Order - Federal Order No. 51 Pool Handler Listing

#### April 2021

Pool Distributing Plants - Sec 1051.7 (a) or (b) or (d)	ndro, CA Alameda		
	adro CA Alameda		
Alexandre Family Creamery San Lear	iuio, ca Alaineua	06001	(\$0.30)
Alta Dena Certified Dairy (COI- North) City Of I	ndustry, CA Los Ange	eles 06037	\$0.00
Alta Dena South (COI- South) City Of I	ndustry, CA Los Ange	eles 06037	\$0.00
California Natural Products Lathrop	, CA San Joaq	uin 06077	(\$0.40)
Clover-Stornetta Farms Petalum	a, CA Sonoma	06097	(\$0.30)
Driftwood Dairy, Inc. El Mont	e, CA Los Ange	eles 06037	\$0.00
Foster Farms Modest	o, CA Stanislau	o 06099	(\$0.40)
Hollandia Dairy, Inc. San Mar	cos, CA San Dieg	o 06073	\$0.00
HP Hood LLC Sacrame	ento, CA Sacrame	nto 06067	(\$0.40)
Kroger Compton Creamery Compto	n, CA Los Ange	eles 06037	\$0.00
Kroger Riverside Creamery Riversid	e, CA Riverside	06065	(\$0.10)
Model Dairy - Producers Reno, N	V Washoe	32031	(\$0.40)
Ninth Avenue Foods City Of I	ndustry, CA Los Ange	eles 06037	\$0.00
Producers Dairy Foods, Inc. Fairfield	, CA Solano	06095	(\$0.30)
Producers Dairy Foods, Inc. Fresno,	CA Fresno	06019	(\$0.50)
Rockview Dairies, Inc. Downey	, CA Los Ange	eles 06037	\$0.00
Rosa Brothers Milk Co. Tulare, 0	CA Tulare	06107	(\$0.50)
Safeway Inc. Milk Department San Lea	ndro, CA Alameda	06001	(\$0.30)
Safeway-Jerseymaid City Of C	Commerce, CA Los Ange	eles 06037	\$0.00
Saputo Dairy Foods USA, LLC Gustine,	. CA Merced	06047	(\$0.40)
Straus Family Creamery Marshal	l, CA Marin	06041	(\$0.30)
Stremicks Heritage Foods Santa Al	na, CA Orange	06059	\$0.00
WhiteWave Foods City Of I	ndustry, CA Los Ange	eles 06037	\$0.00

#### Cooperatives Qualifying as Pool Handlers - Sec 1000.9(c)

California Dairies, Inc.	Visalia, CA
CROPP Coop	LaFarge, WI
Dairy Farmers of America, Inc.	Corona, CA
Legacy Milk Cooperative	Turlock, CA
National Farmers Organization	Ames, IA
Pacific Gold Milk Producers, Inc.	Ripon, CA
The Dairy Group, Inc.	Chino, CA